Bule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Hotelserve Limited 08863973
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3631 of 2014
Companies Court

(full name of court)

I {a)

Charles Michael Brook

Brock Business Recovery (BBR) LLP
The Media Centre

7 Northumberland Street
Huddersfield

HD1 1RL

admnistrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From Ta
(b) Insert date {b) 19 May 2014 (b) 26 September 2014
Signed (J {\/%
Administrator
Dated Ao . O . Do
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Charles Michael Brook
information in the box opposite but if Brook Business Recovery (BBR) LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to The Media Centre
contact you if there 1s a query on the 7 Northumberland Street
form Huddersfield
HD1 1RL
The contact information that you give 0845 2699268
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
D .
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
% Registrar of Companies at -
0 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2
L4
w

04/1 0/201 4
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrator's Progress Report for the
period 19 May 2014 to 26 September 2014

Hotelserve Limited

In Administration

26 September 2014




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Admirustrator's Proposals and Vanations to the Proposals
3 Admmistrators Receipts and Payment

4 Progress During the period

] Assets still to be realised

6 Outcome for Creditors

7 Investigations

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Administrators Remuneration

10 Administrators Expenses

1" Extension to the period of the Administration
12 Exit to the Admimistration

13 Creditors Rights

APPENDICES

Administrators Proposals
Receipts and Payments Account for the period 19 May 2014 to 26 September 2014
Time Analysis for the penod 19 May 2014 to 26 September 2014

Addittonal information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D




11

21

22

31

Statutory Information

Court

High Court of Justice

Court Number

3631 of 2014

Company Name

Hotelserve Limited

Company Number

08863973

Registered Office

c/o Brook Business Recovery, The Media Centre, 7
Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

Administrator

Charles M Brook of Brook Business Recovery (BBR)
LLP, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberiand Street,
Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

Date of Appointment

19 May 2014

Appointed by

Jani-King (GB) Limited in Administration

Extensions to the penod of the
Administration

None

EC Regulation of Insglvency

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation as the Company’s main place of business
Is located in the United Kingdom

Administrator’s Proposals

A copy of the Administrator's proposatls as circulated to creditors on 7 July 2014 are attached

at Appendix A

On 3 September 2014 the Administrator circulated a revision to these proposals which 1s

aiso attached at Appendix A

Administrators Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of the Administrator's receipts and payments for the penod 19 May 2014 to 26
September 2014 1s attached as Appendix B




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Progress of the Administration Durning the Period

As previously reported on 19 May 2014 the Company’s secured creditor Jani-King (GB)
Limited in Admuinistration (Jarmi-King) by way of its administrators appointed Charles Brook of
Brook Business Recovery (BBR) LLP as Administrator of the Company

Since his appeintment on 19 May 2014 the day to day affairs and business of the Company
have been managed by the Administrator

Following the Administrater's appointment steps were taken to secure the assets and books
and records of the Company

At the date of appointment of the Administrator the Company had already ceased to trade
In addition the Company’'s contracts with its customers had been terminated by the
customers and as a consequence all employees had been dismissed

Employees

At the date of the Administrator's appointment it was understood that the Company's
employees {of which there was circa 1,400) had been made redundant The Company
issued dismissal letters to the head office staff however the other employees who worked
directly at customer premises were effectively migrated either directly to the custemers or to
their replacement contractors

In relation to the majonity of the employees the migration has been effective as a transfer of
employment for the purposes of TUPE Regulations There 1s however a significant number
of employees who do not appear to have been re-employed elsewhere or whose new
employer Is refusing to accept that TUPE applies

The Administrator has been collating information in relation to the employees in England,
Northern Ireland and Eire for the purpose of verfying and processing claims with the various
offices of the Redundancy Payments Service

Assets

The majonty of the assets consisted of vacuum cleaners, linen trolleys, chemicals, jJanitorial
supples, laptep computers and technical pens which were located at customers premises
These were acquired from the administrators of Jani-King and were subject to a valid
retention of tile clam by the administrator of Jani-King The Administrator has been laising
with the administrator of Jani-King and the customers with a view to recovering these items

The remaining assets comprised of office furniture and equipment located at the head office
Valuation advise was obtained from Walker Singleton, Chartered Surveyors and Commercial
Valuation agents who indicated that the costs of removal of the furniture from the premises
would exceed any realisations OCS Group, the company’s landlord, claimed retention of title
to the office equipment and 1t 1s understood that OCS Group has recovered these directly
from the premises




410

41

In

312

51

61

62

€3

64

65

Book Debts

The anly other asset was the Company's outstanding bock debt ledger of approximately £1 2
milion Following his appointment the Administrator has reviewed the outstanding ledger
with the director and contact has been made with all debtors requesting payment As
detalled within the Administrators proposals the majonty of the customer contracts were
terminated prior to the Company ceasing to trade This was due to the Company not being
in a position to pay the wages of the staff located on site at the customers’ premises As a
result a number of the Company's debtors are claming set off in respect of the wages paid
by them to retain the essential services of the personnel

Agreements have been recewved with some of the debtors and payments receved to date
total £40,597 46 Negotiations are proceeding with the remaining debtors who are claiming
varying degrees of set-off

As at the date of this report there have been no disposals by the Administrator of any of the
Company’s assets

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13, | confirm that no assets have
been sold or are presently in contemplation of being sold tc a Director of the Company

Assets still to be realised

As detalled above the only asset which remains to be collected is the balance of the
Company's hook debt ledger it 1s proposed that the Joint Liguidators will continue to collect
the outstanding ledger and take appropnate legal action when required In order to ensure
maximum realisations from the remaining debts

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

On 13 March 2014 a debenture was granted to Jan-King providing them with a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the Company At the date of the Administrators
appointment Jani-King was owed £75,000

No payments have been made to Jani-King under the terms of its debenture

Preferential Creditors

It 1s not known at this stage the level of employee claims in respect of arrears of wages and
unpaid holiday pay The claims are ongoing and are continuing to be dealt with by the
relevant offices of the Redundancy Payments Service

Unsecured Creditors

The Administrator has recewved clams totallng £312,069 68 from 8 creditors The
Administrator has yet to recewve claims from 6 creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Jam-King on 13 March 2014 Accordingly the
Administrator 1s required to create a fund (‘the Prescribed Part') out of the Company's net
floating charge property to pay a dwvidend to unsecured creditors Based on current




71

72

81

91

92

93

94

93

information the estimated net property amounts £192,124, before allowing for the costs of
the Admimistration

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directers Disqualification Act 1986 a report on the conduct
of the Directors of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, the contents may not be disclosed

Shortly after appointment, the Admunistrator made an iniial assessment as to whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate This assessment took into account information provided
by creditors either at the initial meeting (where held) or as a response to the Administrator's
request to complete an investigation questionnaire  These investigations have not revealed
any 1ssues requining further report

Pre-administration costs

No costs have been incurred by the Administrator or his agents prior to the date of the
Administrator's appointment

Administrator’'s Remuneration

As detailed in the Administrator's proposals dated 7 July 2014 it was proposed that the
Administrator be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and
his staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimistration  The basis of the Administrator's

remuneration was agreed by creditors on 23 July 2014

The Admmistrator's ime costs were charged (excluding VAT) as follows

Period incurred £ Paid £
19 May 2014 to 26 September 2014 30,935 00 20,000 00
30,935.00 20,000.00

Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from www 3 org uk

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the Administrator's firm’s
policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and detalls of current
charge-out rates by staff grade




10

Administrator’'s Expenses

101 The following Categeory 1 expenses have been incurred since the appointment of the
Administrator
Supplier Nature of Expense Amount Paid to Amount
incurred to Date Qutstanding
date
£ £ £
Willis Bordereau 316 60 316 60 0
Courts Advertising Limited Advertising 253 80 253 80 0
Travel and subsistence Trans fares and tube 480 28 480 28 0
fares
Credit Gateway Creditor circular 10 Q0 1000 0
Willis Asset Insurance 254 40 254 40 0
1.315.08 1.315.08 9
102 No Category 2 expenses have been incurred to date
1" Extension to the peniod of the Administration
111 There has been no extension to the pernod of the Administration
12 Exit to the Administration
121 The Company will exit Administration by way of a Move to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
As such the Administrator filed Form 2 34B with the Registrar of Compames which was
registered on 26 September 2014
122 As a result on 26 September 2014 Charles Brock of Brook Business Recovery (BBR) LLP
and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited became Joint Liquidators of
the Company Charles Brook ceased to act as Administrator on the same date
13 Creditors’ Rights
131 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors) may request In writing
that the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report
132 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value

of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application tc court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator’s remuneration 15 nappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

cm%-

Administrator




Appendix A
Administrator’s Proposals (extracted) as circulated on 7 July 2014

* The Administrator will remain in office n order to fully ascertain the level of
preferential and ordinary unsecured creditor's clams and to carry out the collection of
the book debt ledger of the Company with the objective of achieving the purpose of
the Administration

* In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within a period of 12
months, the Administrator may elect to extend the Administration for a further period
of 8 months without first consuiting creditors or making application to the Court
Thereafter, if a further extensicn of the Administration 1s required, the Administrator
shall make application to the Court

*» If having realsed the assets of the Company, the Administrator thinks that a
distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditors, he preposes filing a notce with
the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of
the Administrator to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors'
Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can be made In these
circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that the Administrator will become the Liquidator of the
CVL

« If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property that might permit a
distnbution to its cordinary creditors, he will file a notice with the Court and the
Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company

* The Admimistrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

+  The Administrator will be discharged from ilability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator
ceasing to have effect

*  The Administrator be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration The
Administrator 1s authonsed to drawn remuneration as and when funds are available

* The Administrator be authornsed to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance
with his firms published tanff

Administrator’'s Revised Proposals (extracted) as circulated on 3 September
2014

+ The Company moves from Administration to CVL at the earhest practicable date upon
the fiing with the Registrar of Companies a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Act It 1s proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be Charles Brock
of Brook Business Recovery (BBR) LLP and Simon Themas of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited The Jaint Liguidators will be authonsed to act jointly and severally
In the subsequent hquidation




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 19 May 2014 to 26
September 2014




Hotelserve Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

To 26/09/2014
Sof AL £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(75,000 00) Jan King (GB) Ltd Administration NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500 00 IT equipment NIL
215,000 00 Book Debts 40,597 46
14 40 Cash at Bank 14 40
Bank Interest Net of Tax 816
40,620 02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 316 80
Office Holders Fees 20,000 00
Travel and Subsistence 480 28
Legal Fees (1) 1,500 00
Creditor Gateway 1000
Statutory Advertising 253 80
Insurance of Assets 254 40
Bank Charges 140
{22,816 68)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{24,390 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{80,426 75) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{20,061 00) Employee wages NIL
{35,371 00) Employee notice and redundancy pay ( NIL
(140,000 C0) Directors NIL
(268,724 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(427,459.35) 17,803 34
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,279 90
Bank 1 Current 13,291 16
Vat Control Account 2,232 28
17,803 34

Charles Michael Brook
Administrator

03 October 2014 14 50




ZE 0L ¥102 19quQ £0

P1-10-G| UOISIBA

L jo | abeq

(1] paung|) #8684 [#10 ]
00 SE6'0E 0€ L1 €6 812 005€6'0¢ o el 00z 00 §C 08 Z§ 0515 $iNOH [RI0)
05 500°) ore a8 651 05 500') i Q00 0E L o0Lo 000 Buipeay
05 500"} or L ag set 05500 ¢ ov s coa 0E L 6L0 Q00 sengs| aakojdw3 Bunbup  ¢or
[ 00 ZE 91662 00 ¥¥5'2 00z 000 [ a4 0EEL oE i S1988Y JO UopES) RN
06 0Er T 006 90 042 0S5 0EV 006 000 0E0 0z2 05 & SO[IUBA JOION /AL ¥ lUeid  FOE
05 €92 € 0661 1S 902 0SESZE 0651 000 oLy oL 0LE §1930 ¥0cg EOE
00 062 (1,501 80 €22 00 062 0el 000 000 0oL O£ 0 Kuadoid ZOE
00 0FS L 085 76692 0pors L 08s 000 000 002 08¢ 10Y LOE
£0 08P %1 £9 287 0 08% 061 wo oD 06 0 00} BUoNTBRBeAL
00 0B% 061 €982 bo sy 061 009 000 060 oot suodey vaao 102
00 Z65 @ 08 ¥ 87 961 00 L65'8 o8 £y 000 0z 9 oL 06 & IP8ID
0O0SE L 0se S9{1Z 0D 0S8 | 058 00 0 000 004 5L J03per] peinaag / uodey 505
00 06r 2 L0t VL ZEL 00 08¢ £ 0z 0L 000 000 0z 0BE ss0ypar) o) Buadey Lowmes 105
05 908" 06 61 a1 991 0G 80F € 06 6L 000 06 EL 0LE ez siouep eadodwl 205
0 056 oLv £2 20Z 0G 056 oLy 000 0E2 080 091 SIONPAIY PRINGIEUN  10G
05 LrE'9 [11:R 74 SE 817 05 Lve'e 09 ¥Z 000 0S5z 0z 06 02 sieep J2eds ese)
05 LbR 9 09 v 6E 942 05 iv8 9 092 noo 052 -4 06 0Z ypeds esen 009
00 19¥ 9 09 8¢ ov ¥0Z Lo 9 08 1< @z 0y 098l ore Buruued § wLIpY
00048 oe 00 082 00048 oWe o 000 0E0 oLz UOHEINUALCD SIODBIG 208
00 004 %o 00 002 00 001 050 000 000 s o 00 0 L¥A 9 UOREXBL S04
00 68% 097 69 L81 00 88¢ [il-F 4 000 080 09l vz a smeney Blld €04
Q0 00 4 2 000zl 00 00 0sz (1,04 000 050 000 Buuansed Zol
00 009 arz 00 052 00 009 oz 000 000 0z1 0z L (sojpg pui) Absiens 104
00 €0t ¥ 0902 £1 661 00 €0L ¢ 09 02 000 11: 34 s bl 1.4 sanneuod 004
(Ao 150d) A4u0 1504} {3) s1ey Heig woddng S[BUOISER)OL4
W) SIS0 8] WR) SINOH Apunoy eBeseay(3) 10 awy) SINOK (B0 | o BlUBISISSY 1OJUBS IO Jafleuny FLILT Y] UONIUNS WOAL §O UDNEIIHSSE]D

150d #poD walord

r102/60/92 OL ¥10Z/50/61 wold

pajwi] enasiBIoH - 6002

Arewwng 309 % swli| 6dIS Pallelaq@ aAneinwng - Aju3 awiy




Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator’'s Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

For a copy of the guide, A Creditor's Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees you may log on
to the website of the Associabon of Business Recovery Professionals ("R3") at
www r3 org uk

1

1.1

12

Policy

Detailled below 1s this firm’s policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and
an Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and compiexity of the assignment and the expenence

requirements of the assignment OQOur charge out rate schedule below provides
detalls of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

The following professional advisors have been used in this matter

Name of Professional Advisor Advice Fee Arrangement
Walker Singleten Valuation Fixed Fee
Chadwick Lawrence Legal Advice Time costs

Willis Asset Insurance Fixed premium

Our choice of professionals was based on our perception ¢f therr experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of our fee arrangement with them




13 Disbursements

This note appltes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks crediior approval to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities
provided by the firm Best prachice guidance’ requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together
with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they
are arrived at

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

O  Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure

» that s directly related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense
incurred s referable agamnst an independent external supplier's invoice or
published tanff of charges, with the exception of any items referred to below, all
such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other tems of expenditure
= Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particutar insolvency case
because there I1s an element of shared or allocated cost, andfor

«  Where the cost of the expense incurred 15 an estmated, uniised cost with the
estimate based on external cests or opportunity cost

(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
re-charged at the rate of £50 per meeting provided that at least 1 creditor attends,

= Car mileage 1s re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense)
15 recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In
storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in
respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

{(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads not subject to a re-charge

= Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense




Charge-out Rates

A schedule of charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July 2014 1s detailed
below

Grade of Staff Charge-out rate
£ per hour
Partner / Appointment Taker 300
Manager 200
Administrator 135 '
Cashier 100

Quality of service and complaints procedure

We pride ourselves on providing a high qualty service at all tmes However, If at any time
you would lke to discuss with us how our service could be mimproved, or If you are
dissatisfied in any way with the service, please contact cur principal, Charles Brook directly
We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptty and to do all that we can to
resoive the 1ssue If you feel that our service 1s less than satisfactory, we undertake to do
everything reascnable to address your concerns

If you are still not satisfied, or if you would simply prefer to do so in the first instance, you

may of course take the matter up with The Insolvency Service which 1s the division of The

Department for Business Innovation and Skills {BIS) with overall responsibiity for the

maintenance of standards in our industry For this purpose you are invited to use The !
Insclvency Service Complaints Gateway

The contact details for the Gateway are

Email 1p complamnts@insolvency gsi gov uk

Tel 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line,
for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you are calling from the UK

By Post The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3™ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 2DA
Further information on the Gateway can be found at

http //bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Compilaints-Gateway




